Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 8th day of September 1965

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the purpose of a meeting place for the common use and benefit of Maoris generally.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land situated and described as follows: Being A. R. P.

1 0 0 Whirinaki No. 5K No. 6E, situate in Block V, Waoku Survey District.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 21/3/512)

Postponing the Revision of District Valuation Rolls

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 8th day of September 1965

Present:

PURSUANT to the Valuation of Land Act 1951, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs that the revision of the District Valuation Rolls enumerated in the first column of the Schedule hereto shall be postponed, and that such revision shall thereupon be made not later than as at the dates specified in the second column of the said Schedule. HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

SCHEDULE

First Colum	Second Column		
Kaitaia Borough	•••••		31 March 1967.
Egmont County			31 March 1967.
Great Barrier Island	•		31 March 1976.
Islands in Hauraki Gulf		·····	31 March 1976.
Motiti and other islands in	Bay of	Plenty	31 March 1976.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Directing the Revision of District Valuation Rolls

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 8th day of September 1965

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Valuation of Land Act 1951, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs that the District Valuation Rolls for the districts enumerated in the Schedule hereto shall be revised by the Valuer-General as at 1 September 1965.

SCHEDULE

Counties: Amuri, Tawera, Stewart Island.

Boroughs: Dannevirke, Howick, Ohakune, Raetihi, Waihi, Waimate, Woodville. Town District: Otautau.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Validating Irregularity in Connection With Special Order Made By Hutt County Council

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 15th day of September 1965

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Counties Act 1956, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

THE resolution by way of special order, made by the Hutt County Council (hereinafter referred to as the Council) at a meeting of the Council held on the 12th day of August 1965, increasing the number of councillors to be elected to represent the Wainuiomata Riding of the Hutt County and the total number of members of the Council, shall be valid to all intents and purposes as if the resolution had been passed at a special meeting of the Council called in accordance with section 86 of the Counties Act 1956 and that resolution shall not be called in question by reason only of the failure to call a special meeting as aforesaid. T L SHERBARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (I.A. 103/12/23)

Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 4th day of August 1965

Present: HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL

IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto by way of loan of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

SCHEDULE

								Amount	
	Local	Author	ity and	1 Name	of Lo	oan	(Consented	to
	_	-						£	

- Clutha County Council: Owaka Fire Appliance Loan 1965 1,400
- Devonport Borough Council: Property Purchase Loan 1965 20,000
- Matamata Urban Fire Authority: Fire Station Improvement Loan 1965 Mosgiel Borough Council: Pensioners' Housing 8,600
- Loan 1965 New Plymouth Fire Board: Fire Station Supple-18,000
- 9,500 4,000
- 4,300
- New Plymouth Fire Board: Fire Station Supplementary Loan 1965
 Porirua Fire Board: Fire Appliance Loan 1965
 Tawa Borough Council: Sewerage and Water Reticulation Redemption Loan No. 1, 1965
 Tawa Borough Council: Sewerage and Water Reticulation Redemption Loan No. 2, 1965
 Waitemata County Council: Glenfield West Sewer Reticulation Loan 1965
 Waitemata Electric Power Board: Reticulation Extension and Enforcement Loan 1965
 Wellington City Council: Lombard Street Parking Building Loan 1965
 Whakatane Borough Council: Sewerage Renewal Loan 1965 30,500 230,000
- 1,000,000 286,000
- Loan 1965 39.300
- T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (T. 40/416/6)

Abolition of the Manuwao Rural Fire District

H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government

By his Deputy

J. D. HUTCHISON

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 1st day of September 1965

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL

IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Forest and Rural Fires Act 1955, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby abolishes the Manuwao Rural Fire District, and revokes the order constituting that district made on the 23rd day of March 1949, and published in the *Gazette* in 1949, Volume I, page 848. T I SHEPPARD Club and T

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (F.S. 12/9/1/5)